payments of principal, and interests are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these assets included in interest income using the

effective interest method.

Based on the Groups business model, Receivables from credit institutions and central banks and Loans and other receivables, are measured

at amortised cost.

Trading assets are part of the Groups trading portfolio. Trading assets comprise bonds, derivative financial instruments with positive fair value

and other securities and do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI and are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or

loss on these assets due to changes in fair value is recognised in profit or loss in Price and exchange rate adjustments.

Saxo Bank Group manages performance of the trading portfolio with the objective of realising cash flows through the sale of the assets. The

trading portfolio is managed and evaluated on a fair value basis.

18 · SAXO BANK · INTERIM REPORT - FIRST HALF 2018

NOTES – SAXO BANK GROUP

Note

1 Accounting policies (continued)

(1,000 DKK)

IAS 39 carrying

amount 31

December 2017

Remeasurement

due to changes in

accounting policy

IFRS 9 carrying

amount 1

January 2018

ASSETS

Cash in hand and demand deposits with central banks 2,720,359 2,720,359

Receivables from credit institutions and central banks 4,113,164   (5,804) 4,107,360

Trading assets 28,713,715 28,713,715

Loans and advances at amortised cost 1,686,002   (30,044) 1,655,958

Current tax assets 4,974 4,974

Intangible assets 1,617,712 1,617,712

Tangible assets 784,799 784,799

Deferred tax assets 28,551 28,551

Other assets 286,275 286,275

Total assets 39,955,551   (35,848) 39,919,703

The tax impact due to remeasurement is DKK 7,887 thousand

Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement under IAS 39 to their new

measurement upon transition to IFRS 9. The measurement categories for financial assets have not changed, however the

measurement for financial assets measured at amortised cost has changed due to the new impairment model.

Impairment on financial assets measured at amortised cost

Impairments for expected credit losses apply to the Groups financial assets recognised at amortised cost and certain loan